Public Notice Request for Bids 2022 WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT FOR CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

Sealed bids for 2022 Waterline Replacement Project for the City of Sherwood will be received by Rich Sattler, City of Sherwood, at 15527 SW Willamette Street, Sherwood, Oregon 97140 until the **BID CLOSING** at 2:00 PM, local time, on the 24th day of OCTOBER, 2022, at which time the bids will be publicly opened and read. No bids will be received after the **BID CLOSING** time. First-Tier Subcontractor Disclosure forms will be received at the above-mentioned location and date, until 4:00 PM, local time.

The work contemplated consists of proposed improvements for SW Norton Avenue Improvements for SW Norton Avenue include installing a new 8-inch diameter connection to the waterline in SW Willamette St, installing approximately 580 linear feet of a new 8-inch diameter waterline in SW Norton Avenue, connecting to existing 8-inch waterline at SW Forest and SW Norton, installing a new fire hydrant assembly, connecting waterline services to new waterline and abandoning an existing 6-inch diameter waterline. The permits or approvals anticipated for this project are anticipated to be limited to a street opening permit issued by the City.

The Contract Documents for the above project are available online at https://www.sherwoodoregon.gov/bids. Parties can request to be included on the official Planholders list by sending an email to sattlerr@sherwoodoregon.gov. Bidders are not required to be on the Planholders list to submit a Bid for this project.

Contractors must be qualified in accordance with the applicable parts of ORS 279 in order to enter into a contract with the City of Sherwood for public work in Oregon. To document qualifications, bidders shall submit a completely executed Contractor's Prequalification Application when submitting their bid. Prequalification application forms may be obtained at the State of Oregon Department of Administrative Services, Purchasing Section, 1225 Ferry Street SE, Salem, Oregon 97301-4285 or on-line at:

http://www.oregon.gov/DAS/EGS/PS/docs/contractors-pre-application.pdf

The City of Sherwood will investigate and determine the qualifications of the bidders as part of its evaluation of the bids.

The City of Sherwood reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive any irregularities, and to accept the bid deemed in the best interests of the City of Sherwood. The City of Sherwood may reject any bid not in compliance with all prescribed public bidding procedures and requirements and may reject for good cause any or all bids upon a finding of the agency it is in the public interest to do so.

To ensure that all bidders receive the same information, questions for this project will only be accepted through email. Questions should be emailed to Rich Sattler at sattlerr@SherwoodOregon.gov All questions and responses will be posted on the City's website

for interested parties to review. Questions will typically be responded to within two business days. Deadline for questions will be Wednesday October 19th by 5:00 PM.

PUBLISHED: Daily Journal of Commerce

DATES: Monday October 10, 2022 and Wednesday, October 12, 2022